Document: Proposed Rule

Source: September 1, 2001, Indiana Register, Volume 24, Number 12

Disclaimer: These documents were created from the files used to produce the official (printed) Indiana Register, however, these documents are unofficial.

TITLE 170 INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Proposed Rule

LSA Document #01-9

DIGEST

Amends 170 IAC 1-1.1-1 to clarify which cases and other matters under commission jurisdiction are governed by the new rules of practice and procedure and which are governed by the former rules of practice and procedure. *NOTE: Under IC 4-22-2-40, LSA Document #01-9, printed at 24 IR 1690, was recalled by the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission.* Effective 30 days after filing with the secretary of state.

170 IAC 1-1.1-1

SECTION 1. 170 IAC 1-1.1-1, AS ADDED AT 24 IR 654, SECTION 1, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

170 IAC 1-1.1-1 Application and scope Authority: IC 8-1-1-3; IC 8-1-2-47 Affected: IC 8-1-1-5; IC 8-1-1.1-5.1

- Sec. 1. This rule shall govern the practice and procedure in matters before the commission arising under the acts of the general assembly conferring powers upon the commission. This rule supersedes 170 IAC 1-1 in its entirety.
 - (1) Cases and all other matters arising under the jurisdiction of the Indiana utility regulatory commission initiated on or after November 29, 2000, August 20, 2001 shall be governed in totality by this rule (170 IAC 1-1.1).
 - (2) Any case or other matter arising under the jurisdiction of the Indiana utility regulatory commission initiated prior to November 29, 2000 (the effective date of this rule) shall be governed in totality by the former rules of practice and procedure found at 170 IAC 1-1.

(Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission; 170 IAC 1-1.1-1; filed Oct 30, 2000, 2:10 p.m.: 24 IR 654)

Notice of Public Hearing

Under IC 4-22-2-24, notice is hereby given that on October 16, 2001 at 9:30 a.m., at the Indiana Government Center-South, 302 West Washington Street, Room TC-10, Indianapolis, Indiana the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission will hold a public hearing on proposed new rules clarifying which cases and other matters under commission jurisdiction are governed by the new rules of practice and procedure and which are governed by the former rules of practice and procedure. Copies of these rules are now on file at the Indiana Government Center-South, 302 West Washington Street, Room E306 and Legislative Services Agency, One North Capitol, Suite 325, Indianapolis, Indiana and are open for public inspection.

William D. McCarty Commission Chairman Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission